

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
APPLICANTS,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

On Application For Stay To The
U.S. Court Of Appeals For The District of Columbia

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.,
Chief Justice of the United States and Circuit Justice for the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

CARROLL WADE MCGUFFEY III
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree St. N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Lignite Energy
Council and National Mining
Association*

CLAIRE B. JOHNSON
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203

ELIZABETH C. WILLIAMSON
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
601 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Suite 825 South
Washington, D.C. 20004

*Counsel for Petitioners National Rural
Electric Cooperative Association,
Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc., East
Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.,
Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc.,
and Basin Electric Power Cooperative*

MEGAN H. BERGE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Petitioner Rainbow Energy
Center, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Will Likely Grant Review And Reverse If The D.C. Circuit Upholds The Final Rule.....	2
A. Section 112(d)(6) Does Not Permit Revisions Without Considering The Lack Of Resulting Benefits.....	2
B. EPA Violated The CAA By Revising MATS Without Any Interim “Developments”	7
C. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	11
II. Considerations Of Irreparable Harms, The Equities, And The Public Interest All Warrant A Stay	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env't Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	8
<i>Allentown Mack Sales, Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	11
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017)	8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	7, 9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	3, 4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)	11, 13
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	14
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7412	2, 3, 5, 6, 13
Regulations	
71 Fed. Reg. 17,729 (Apr. 7, 2006)	7
71 Fed. Reg. 76,606 (Dec. 21, 2006)	7

72 Fed. Reg. 50,716 (Sept. 4, 2007)	7
76 Fed. Reg. 81,328 (Dec. 27, 2011)	10
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	11, 13, 17

Other Authorities

Cichanowicz et al., <i>Technical Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollution: Coal and Oil-fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of Residual Risk and Technology Review</i> (June 19, 2023), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5956	16
Comment from Jason Bohrer, Lignite Energy Council (June 23, 2023), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5957	13
EPA, <i>2024 Update to the 2023 Proposed Technology Review for the Coal- and Oil-Fired EGU Source Category Memorandum</i> (January 2024), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-6919	9, 13
EPA, <i>Summary of Public Comments and Responses on the April 24, 2023 Proposal–MATS Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review</i> (April 24, 2023), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-6922	7, 11
Sargent & Lundy, <i>Mercury Testing Results for the MATS Residual Risk and Technology Review</i> (May 22, 2024).....	12
Sargent & Lundy, <i>Particulate & Mercury Control Technology Evaluation & Risk Assessment for Proposed MATS Rule Report</i> (June 23, 2023), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5978	12, 16
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	8
